

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY) NO. 2335 of 2026****In****R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL/427/2026
(F/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 7604 OF 2026)****In****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION/11824/2023****With****R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 427 of 2026****In****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 11824 of 2023****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2026 In R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 427 of 2026****In****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 11824 of 2023**=====
M/S MAHAKALI FOODS PVT LTD (UNIT-2)**Versus****GUJARAT STATE CIVIL SUPPLIES CORPORATION LTD. & ORS.**
=====**Appearance:****MR. MIHIR JOSHI, SR.ADVOCATE WITH MR SAURABH G AMIN(2168) for the Applicant(s) No. 1****MS DIMPLE A THAKER(6838) for the Applicant(s) No. 1****MR. SHALIN MEHTA, SR.ADVOCATE WITH MR. KUNAL VYAS, ADVOCATE WITH MS. RHEA SEWAK, ADVOCATE WITH MR. YASH MODI, ADVOCATE FOR GANDHI LAW ASSOCIATES(12275) for the Respondent(s) No. 1****MR. SANJAY UDHWANI, AGP for the Respondent(s) No. 3,4**
=====**CORAM: HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA AGARWAL****and****HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE D.N.RAY****Date : 08/06/2026****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA AGARWAL)**

There is no serious objection to the delay of 50 days in filing the Letters Patent Appeal. The delay has been explained to the satisfaction of the Court. The delay condonation application is allowed. The delay in filing the appeal is hereby condoned.

The office shall allot the regular number to the appeal.
Put up this matter on 16.06.2026.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)

BINA SHAH

(D.N.RAY,J)